
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 14)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE SCIENCE 
PARK, PHASE 3 (HOME FARM), KEELE.  KEELE UNIVERSITY. 
17/00934/OUT  

(Pages 15 - 26)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE AT 
JUNCTION OF WEST AVENUE AND LINLEY ROAD, TALKE.  
ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD. 17/00897/FUL  

(Pages 27 - 36)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND SOUTH 
OF WEST AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND 
CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT 
LANE, KIDSGROVE. TAYLOR WIMPEY (NORTH MIDLANDS). 
18/00002/FUL  

(Pages 37 - 42)

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -LAND AT 
CHEMICAL LANE, TUNSTALL, STOKE-ON-TRENT. LAND 
RECOVERY LIMITED. SOTCC ref 62057/FUL (NulBC ref 
348/251)  

(Pages 43 - 46)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 27th February, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE OF FORMER 
WRINEHILL GARAGE, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY, NEW ROAD 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 17/00968/FUL  

(Pages 47 - 56)

9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
GARAGES, QUEENSWAY, WESTLANDS. ASPIRE HOUSING. 
17/00982/FUL  

(Pages 57 - 62)

10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE LODGE, RED 
HALL LANE HALMEREND. MRS W LEAR. 17/00912/FUL  

(Pages 63 - 70)

11 APPEAL DECISION - 5 BOGGS COTTAGES, KEELE ROAD, 
KEELE  

(Pages 71 - 72)

12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - BROADMEADOW C
[...]
ICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 02/01/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2nd January, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Chris Spence – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, S Hambleton, Holland, 
Matthews, Northcott, Owen, Panter, 
Reddish, Simpson, Sweeney, S Tagg, 
G White, G Williams, J Williams and 
Wright

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Guy 
Benson, Geoff Durham - Member 
Training and Development Officer, Elaine 
Moulton and Trevor Vernon -Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) Fear, Heesom and Proctor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Fear, Heesom and Proctor. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ken Owen declared an interest in Tree Preservation Order 186.  8 Barford 
Road.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - GRAVEL BANK, MUCKLESTONE 
ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.  MULLER PROPERTY GROUP .  17/00787/OUT 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The development would have an urbanising effect on the
open countryside and would have a significant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the area.

(ii) The adverse impacts of the development, namely the 
harm to the character and appearance of the countryside and 
the high level of the use of the private car, significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development. The 
proposal therefore represents an unsustainable development 
that is contrary to the guidance of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012).

(iii) In the absence of a secured planning obligation and
having regard to the likely additional pupils arising from a 
development of this scale and the capacity of existing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 02/01/18

2

education
[...]

Resolved: That the information be received.

16. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.
(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 

monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised.

17. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR CHRIS SPENCE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm

Page 8



Planning Committee - 01/02/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1st February, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Northcott, Owen, Panter, Reddish, 
Spence, Sweeney, S Tagg, G Williams, 
J Williams, Winfield and Wright

Officers Geoff Durham - Member Training and 
Development Officer, Rachel Killeen, 
Elaine Moulton, Peter Stepien and Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) Simpson and G White

5. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Simpson and White.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY. KEELE UNIVERSITY. 17/00899/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) A condition varying condition 2 in the manner now sought by 
the applicant to substitute amended plans relating to 
landscaping proposals to include a revised swale bed.

(ii) All other conditions associated to permission 15/00583/FUL as 
varied by 16/00164/FUL and 16/00306/FUL that continue to 
apply.

9. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE HAWTHORNS, KEELE 
VILLAGE AND BARNES, KEELE CAMPUS, KEELE. KEELE SEDDON LTD. 
17/00953/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a planning 
obligation by 1st March 2018 that preserves the Council’s 
position in respect of obligations secure
[...]
bove not be 

secured within the above period, that the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such obligations, there would be 
insufficient provision for additional secondary education places 
to meet the need for such places generated by the 
development, account would not be able to be taken of a 
change in market conditions, a development that could have 
made required contributions (to primary school places and 
affordable housing) would not do so, and appropriate long term 
arrangements would not have been made for the public open 
space within the development; or, if he considers it 

Page 10



Planning Committee - 01/02/18

3

appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such 
obligations can be secured.

10. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BOUND BY RYECROFT, 
RYEBANK, MERRIAL STREET, CORPORATION STREET & LIVERPOOL 
ROAD.HDD (NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME) LIMITED. 17/00637/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That it be agreed that all parties should enter by 8th

March 2018 into an Agreement under Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, which requires that a draft S106 
Agreement (in the terms as per the resolution of Planning 
Committee on 7th November), annexed to the S111 
Agreement, is entered into once the transfer of the site has 
taken place.

(B) Should the above Agreement not be secured within the
above period, the Head of Planning be given delegated 
authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without 
such matters being secured the public open space needs of 
the development would not be met, the development would fail 
to ensure it achieves sustainable development outcomes, the 
public realm improvements required to secure an appropriate 
context for the development and provide attractive pedestrian 
links into the Historic Core would not be secured, and the 
development would not provide car parking information to the 
detriment of the vitality and viability of the town centre; or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligations can be secured.

11. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, 
BALDWIN'S GATE. BELLWAY HOMES LTD (WEST MIDLANDS) . 16/01101/FUL 

Resolved: (1) That officers to now write to the appellant to confirm that
the obligations referred to in the recommendation that was 
provided to the Planning Committee on 15th August are 
required by the Local Planning Authority, with the exception of 
the financial contribution to the provision of off-site affordable 
housing which shall, whilst still representing 9% of the housing 
and required, be recalculated.

(2) That in preparing the Council’s Statement of Case,
officers include reference to these above requirements;

(3) That in agreeing the required Statement of Common
Ground officers take into  account this resolution.

(4) That  should the appellant seek before the appeal is 
determined to enter into a Section 106 agreement with the 
Council containing such obligations, officers have the 
appropriate authority to enter into such an agreement.

12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 58, ABBOTS WAY, WESTLANDS. 
MRS MARGARET  COUPE. 17/00906/FUL 

Councillor Holland spoke on this application.

Page 11



Planning Committee - 01/02/18

4

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106
obligation by 28th February 2017 to secure a public open space 
contribution of £5,579 towards improvements to Rydal Way or 
Lilleshall Road play areas, 

the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Landscaping conditions
(iv) Provision of access and parking 
(v) Construction method statement 
(vi) Construction hours
(vii) Materials
(viii) Boundary treatments
(ix) Finished level of garage

(b) Should the planning obligation as referred to at (a) not be
secured within the above period, that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such a matter being secured the development would fail to 
secure the provision of improvements to a play area or, if he considers 
it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such an 
obligation can be secured.

13. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - STONE QUARRY BARN, HIGH 
STREET, ALSAGERS BANK. MR S EVANS. 17/00750/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit relating to the commencement of development 
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Prior approval of any external lighting 
(iv) Prior approval of jumps or similar features 
(v) Prior approval of details for the storage and disposal of

waste 
(vi) Non-commercial use only 
(vii) Prior Approval of Tree Protection Plan 
(viii) Prior Approval of an Arboricultural Method Statement 
(ix) Prior Approval of Landscaping Scheme to include tree

and hedgerow planting and replacement trees 

14. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FIELD RISE, ACTON LANE, 
ACTON. MR CRAIG JONES. 17/00790/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials to be submitted  
(iv) Removal of Permitted Development Rights – Class A, B,

C & E
(v) Submission of a construction method statement 

Page 12



Planning Committee - 01/02/18

5

(vi) Occupation after access, parking and turning areas are
constructed 

(vii) Trees shown as retained to be retained and protected
during construction

(viii) Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan
(ix) Arboricultural Method Statement
(x) Schedule of works to retained trees
(xi) Hours of construction limited to 8am to 6pm Monday to

Friday and 8am to 1pm on Saturdays
(xii) Prior approval and implementation of mitigation measures 

to address the loss of bat roosts within the existing building

15. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 11 GALLOWS TREE LANE, 
NEWCASTLE. MR W ALMASHTA. 17/00886/FUL 
[...]
ng been 
formed).

The site is part of that allocated on the Proposals Map of the Local Plan for employment/higher 
education – led development (Proposal E8) and it also lies within an Area of Landscape Maintenance. 

Part of the site lies within the Grade II Registered Parkland and Garden of Special Historic Interest at 
Keele Hall.  

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 20th February 2018 but 
the applicant has agreed to an extension of the statutory period to the 2nd March 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:

1. Time periods for the submission of applications for approval of reserved matters and 
commencement of development, to recognise the need for greater periods of time than 
would normally apply

2. Approval of details of layout, scale, external appearance of buildings and the 
landscaping of the site

3. Development mix and amount
4. Details of site-wide security measures
5. Restriction on uses
6. Detailed surface water drainage scheme
7. Submission of an updated structural landscape plan 
8. For each individual plot, details of means of enclosure, areas for parking, turning and 

servicing of vehicles, internal road layout and construction, surfacing materials and 
arrangements for disposal of foul drainage 

9. Construction management plan
10. Details of air cooling/air extraction equipment
11. External lighting scheme
12. Surface water drainage scheme for each plot
13. Details of design measures in residential units relating to internal noise levels
14. Details of parking, turning and servicing within the site curtilage of each plot
15. Details of means of connecting development sites to network of footpaths/cycleways
16. Design of buildings in accordance with the submitted Design Guidance
17. Further surveys for bats, reptiles and great crested newts prior to the development of 

any plots unless otherwise agreed,

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of the propo
[...]
ationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

17/00934/OUT
Keele Science Park, Phase 3 (Home Farm)
Keele

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 01.02.2018

1:5,000¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SITE AT JUNCTION OF WEST AVENUE AND LINLEY ROAD, TALKE
ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD         17/00897/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for a proposed showroom for construction and civil 
engineering plant sales including an external display area, parts trade counter, repair workshop, 
preparation bay, office, storage and ancillary spaces, and external hardstanding, vehicle wash and 
parking for staff and customers. The site extends to some 1.3 hectares.

The application site lies on the edge of the Nelson Industrial Estate within the Kidsgrove Urban Area 
on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 

The site fronts onto both West Avenue and Linley Road, the A5011.  Vehicular access is onto West 
Avenue.

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 14th March 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit subject to conditions regarding the following:

 Time limit
 Approved plans
 Materials
 Boundary treatments/ security fencing
 Finished ground levels of external display area 
 submission, approval and implementation of a landscaping scheme 
 Tree protection measures for all trees on or adjoining the site
 Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning areas
 Details of weatherproof cycle parking 
 Gates to open away from the highway
 Construction Method Statement 
 Construction hours 
 Hours of Operation (movement and operation of heavy plant and machinery)
 External lighting details
 Noise assessment
 Land contamination

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of the development is considered acceptable and subject to conditions
[...]
fringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

17/00897/FUL
Site  Junction of West Avenue 
and  A5011 Linley Road
Kidsgrove 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250¯

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND SOUTH OF WEST AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND CONGLETON ROAD AND 
NORTH OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE
TAYLOR WIMPEY (NORTH MIDLANDS) 18/00002/FUL

The application seeks to vary condition 2 of planning permission 14/00562/REM which granted 
reserved matters for the erection of residential development of 171 dwellings, area of community 
woodland, public open space and formation of new accesses. Condition 2 lists the approved drawings 
and the variation sought seeks to substitute amended plans to allow for amendments to the house 
type and garage position for Plot 39. 

The site is within the Kidsgrove Neighbourhood and Urban Area on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map. 

The statutory 13 week determination period for the application expires on the 16th April 2018.  

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to the following conditions:
 
1. The variation of condition 2 to reflect the revised drawings
2. Any other conditions of 14/00562/REM that continue to apply to the development

Reason for recommendation

The application raises no issues of impact on residential amenity or highway safety and the 
amendments proposed to the house type and the siting of the garage would have no adverse impact 
on the character and appearance of the area.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

KEY ISSUES

The application seeks to vary condition 2 of planning permission 14/00562/REM which lists the 
approved dr
[...]
¯

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND AT CHEMICAL LANE, TUNSTALL, STOKE-ON-TRENT
LAND RECOVERY LIMITED SOTCC ref 62057/FUL (NulBC ref 348/251)

The Borough Council has been consulted by the City Council on an application for full 
planning permission for the redevelopment of Former Esso Depot including change of use to 
accept waste ballast, stone and hardcore (including those contaminated with hazardous 
substances) for the purpose of recycling, erection of a recycling facility including waste 
containment and transfer buildings, construction of a rail freight terminal to provide general 
storage and distribution facilities, recyclable materials transfer and general storage and 
distribution facilities, associated gantry crane, offices, parking, landscaping, vehicular access 
and retrospective permission for the erection of 3m high security fencing and the use of 
outside storage areas for the purpose of recycling

The site is located within the Stoke-on-Trent Inner Urban Core Area as indicated on the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site is also within the Ceramic Valley 
Enterprise Zone, forming part of the Highgate / Ravensdale site.
 
For any comments that the Borough Council may have on these proposals to be 
taken into account, they have to be received by the City Council by no later than 28th 
February 2018.
  

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council be informed that the Borough Council has no objections to the 
proposed development subject to any appropriate conditions that the City Council 
deem necessary, with particular regard to the visual impact and the colour of the 
crane, highways matters, flooding, noise, air quality and artificial lighting. 

Reason for Recommendation

The proposed development, including the crane, should not significantly harm views from 
within the Borough. Furthermore, the supporting information indicates that the development 
will not affect the interests of the Borough by virtue of hi
[...]
nation period expired on the 29th January 2018 but the applicant has agreed 
to an extension of the statutory period to the 2nd March 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 16th March 2018 to secure 
a public open space contribution of £11,158 towards improvements to surfacing at Betley 
Village Hall or at another suitable local facility managed by the Parish Council,

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Construction Environmental Management Plan
4. Noise levels
5. Artificial lighting
6. Contaminated land
7. Landscaping scheme
8. Revised access details
9. Provision of internal site road, parking and turning areas
10. Details of surfacing for private driveway, parking and turning areas
11. Details of means of surface water drainage for the private driveway, parking and 

turning areas 
12. Details of secure weatherproof parking for cycles
13. Vehicular access to remain ungated
14. Gates on pedestrian accesses onto Main Road to open inwards away from the highway
15. Materials and window details
16. Boundary treatments

B) Should the planning obligation as referred to at A) not be secured within the above period, 
that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such a matter being secured the development would fail to secure the 
provision of improvements to a play area or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which such an obligation can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The development comprises inappropriate development within the Green Belt. Very special 
circumstances are considered to exist given the existence of an extant planning permission for 7 
dwellings and the lack of substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt when the proposed 
scheme is prepared to that which has been permitted and the development that was on site prior to 
that. In granting permission 
[...]

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

18/00002/FUL
Land south of west Avenue
west of Church Street and Congleton Road
and North of Linley Road
Butt Lane

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250¯

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE LODGE, RED HALL LANE, HALMEREND
WENDY LEAR                                                17/00912/FUL

The application is for full planning permission to develop the site for the siting of 5 no. touring caravans 
for leisure/tourism purposes and the erection of a prefabricated building measuring 7 metres by 10 
metres by 4.4 metres in height for the storage of site maintenance equipment.

The application site is located within the open countryside on land within the North Staffordshire Green 
Belt and an Area of Landscape Restoration, as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. 

Red Hall Lane is a private road which connects to Shraley Brook Road

The 8 week determination period expired on the 23rd January 2018.  

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSAL on the grounds that 
1) The development is an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt and the 

very special circumstances required to justify approval of such development do not 
exist in this case; and 

2) In a number of respects the application does not provide the information that Local 
Plan policy C17 on camping and caravan facilities says that applications for such 
development should provide to enable their proper assessment.

Reason for Recommendation

The use of the land as a caravan site is not appropriate development within the Green Belt. That use 
would conflict with a purpose of the Green Belt which is 
[...]
or the children and did not find such personal 
circumstances compelling.  They only added a modest amount of weight in favour of 
the proposal.

 The Inspector found that the proposal would cause substantial harm to the Green 
Belt, and was satisfied that the well-established and legitimate aim of granting 
planning permission in accordance with the development plan and planning policies 
which seek to protect Green Belts in the wider public interest, could only be 
adequately safeguarded by the refusal of permission.  Whilst bearing in mind the 
need to eliminate discrimination and promote equality of opportunity, the Inspector 
considered that the adviser impacts of dismissing the scheme on the appellant and 
his family are necessary and proportionate.  As such the very special circumstances 
necessary to justify the development do not exist.

Recommendation 

That the appeal decision be noted and a report be brought before the Planning Committee on 
the outstanding breach of the Enforcement Notice.

Page 72



 

 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order

Five Beech trees at 189 Broadmeadow Court

Tree Preservation Order No 189 (2017)
Town & Country Planning Act 1990
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012

The Provisional  Order 

The Provisional Tree Preservation Order protects thirteen Lime trees, located within garden 
area at bungalows on Broadmeadow Court. The trees are highly visible backdrop feature 
when viewed from London Road and Broadmeadow Court. 

The provisional Tree Preservation Order was served using delegated powers on 3/10/17. 
The consultation period ended on 31/10/17.

Approval is sought for the order to be confirmed as made.

The 6 month period for this Order expires on 4th April 2018

RECOMMENDATION

That Tree Preservation Order No 189 (2017), Broadmeadow Court be confirmed as made 
and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.

Reasons for Recommendation

Background
The Avenue of thirteen early mat
[...]
 KEELE.  KEELE UNIVERSITY. 17/00934/OUT
	17.934.OUT

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE AT JUNCTION OF WEST AVENUE AND LINLEY ROAD, TALKE.  ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD. 17/00897/FUL
	17.897.FUL

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND SOUTH OF WEST AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE. TAYLOR WIMPEY (NORTH MIDLANDS). 18/00002/FUL
	18.00002.FUL

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -LAND AT CHEMICAL LANE, TUNSTALL, STOKE-ON-TRENT. LAND RECOVERY LIMITED. SOTCC ref 62057/FUL (NulBC ref 348/251)
	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE OF FORMER WRINEHILL GARAGE, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY, NEW ROAD DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 17/00968/FUL
	17.968.FUL

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GARAGES, QUEENSWAY, WESTLANDS. ASPIRE HOUSING. 17/00982/FUL
	17.982.FUL

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE LODGE, RED HALL LANE HALMEREND. MRS W LEAR. 17/00912/FUL
	17.912.FUL

	11 APPEAL DECISION - 5 BOGGS COTTAGES, KEELE ROAD, KEELE
	12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - BROADMEADOW COURT. TPO 189
	plan TPO189 Broad Meadow Court




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 27/02/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th February, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Northcott, Owen, Panter, Reddish, 
Simpson, Spence, Sweeney, S Tagg, 
G Williams, J Williams and Wright

Officers Nick Bromley, Geoff Durham - Member 
Training and Development Officer, 
Jennet Hough, Elaine Moulton, Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) G White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Burgess declared an interest in application 17/00912/FUL – the site and 
applicant were known to her.

Councillor Hambleton declared an interest in application 17/00982/FUL  as an Aspire 
Board Member. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 2 January and 1 
February, 2018 be agreed as correct records.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE SCIENCE PARK, PHASE 
3 (HOME FARM), KEELE.  KEELE UNIVERSITY. 17/00934/OUT 

Resolved: (a) That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

 
(i) Time periods for the submission of applications for

approval of reserved matters and commencement of 
development, to recognise the need for greater periods 
of time than would normally apply

(ii) Approval of details of layout, scale, external
appearance of buildings and the landscaping of the site

(iii) Development mix and amount
(iv) Details of site-wide security measures
(v) Restriction on uses
(vi) Detailed surface water drainage scheme
(vii) Submission of an updated structural landscape



Planning Committee - 27/02/18

2

plan 
(viii) For each individual plot, details of means of

enclosure, areas for parking, turning and servicing of 
vehicles, internal road layout and construction, 
surfacing materials and arrangements for disposal of 
foul drainage 

(ix) Construction management plan
(x) Details of air cooling/air extraction equipment
(xi) External lighting scheme
(xii) Surface water drainage scheme for each plot
(xiii) Details of design measures in residential units

relating to internal noise levels
(xiv) Details of parking, turning and servicing within the

site curtilage of each plot
(xv) Details of means of connecting development sites

to network of footpaths/cycleways
(xvi) Design of buildings in accordance with the 

submitted Design Guidance
(xvii) Further surveys for bats, reptiles and great crested

newts prior to the development of any plots unless 
otherwise agreed,

(xviii) The provision of a permissive path between the 
site and linking to permissive paths at the Butts.

(b) That authority be given to include a trip rate envelope 
condition, should it be considered appropriate following 
receipt of further information from the Highways 
Authority. 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE AT JUNCTION OF WEST 
AVENUE AND LINLEY ROAD, TALKE.  ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD. 
17/00897/FUL 

Councillor Robinson spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials
(iv) Boundary treatments/ security fencing
(v) Finished ground levels of external display area 
(vi) Submission, approval and implementation of a

landscaping scheme.  Tree screen planting should be included 
along the entire Linley Road frontage and the splayed corner.

(vii) Tree protection measures for all trees on or adjoining the
site

(viii) Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning areas
(ix) Details of weatherproof cycle parking 
(x) Gates to open away from the highway
(xi) Construction Method Statement 
(xii) Construction hours 
(xiii) Hours of Operation (movement and operation of heavy



Planning Committee - 27/02/18

3

plant and machinery)
(xiv) External lighting details
(xv) Noise assessment
(xvi) Land contamination

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND SOUTH OF WEST 
AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH 
OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE. TAYLOR WIMPEY (NORTH 
MIDLANDS). 18/00002/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) The variation of condition 2 to reflect the revised drawings.
(ii) Any other conditions of 14/00562/REM that continue to apply 

to the development.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -LAND AT CHEMICAL LANE, 
TUNSTALL, STOKE-ON-TRENT. LAND RECOVERY LIMITED. SOTCC REF 
62057/FUL (NULBC REF 348/251) 

Resolved: That the City Council be informed that the Borough Council has
no objections to the proposed development subject to any appropriate 
conditions that the City Council deem necessary, with particular 
regard to the visual impact and the colour of the crane, highways 
matters, flooding, noise, air quality and artificial lighting. 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE OF FORMER WRINEHILL 
GARAGE, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY, NEW ROAD DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 
17/00968/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant entering into a
Section 106 obligation by 16th March 2018
to secure a public open space contribution of 
£11,158 towards improvements to surfacing at 
Betley Village Hall or at another suitable local 
facility managed by the Parish Council,

the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Construction Environmental Management

Plan
(iv) Noise levels
(v) Artificial lighting
(vi) Contaminated land
(vii) Landscaping scheme
(viii) Revised access details
(ix) Provision of internal site road, parking and

turning areas
(x) Details of surfacing for private driveway,

parking and turning areas
(xi) Details of means of surface water drainage



Planning Committee - 27/02/18

4

for the private driveway, parking and turning 
areas 

(xii) Details of secure weatherproof parking for
cycles

(xiii) Vehicular access to remain ungated
(xiv) Gates on pedestrian accesses onto Main

Road to open inwards away from the highway
(xv) Materials and window details
(xvi) Boundary treatments

(b) That, should the planning obligation as
referred to at A) not be secured within the above 
period, that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on 
the grounds that without such a matter being 
secured the development would fail to secure 
the provision of improvements to a play area or, 
if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which such an obligation 
can be secured.

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GARAGES, 
QUEENSWAY, WESTLANDS. ASPIRE HOUSING. 17/00982/FUL 

Councillor Hambleton left the room during consideration of this item.

Councillor Holland spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time Limit.
(ii) Approved plans.
(iii) Prior approval of facing materials.
(iv) Implementation of parking, access, turning and surfacing

works prior to occupation
(v) Prior approval and implementation of boundary

treatments. 
(vi) Prior approval and implementation of landscaping
(vii) Restriction of construction hours. 
(viii) Contaminated land conditions

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE LODGE, RED HALL LANE 
HALMEREND. MRS W LEAR. 17/00912/FUL 

Councillor Burgess left the room during consideration of this item.

Resolved: That the Application be refused for the following reasons:
 

(i) The development is an inappropriate form of 
development in the Green Belt and the very special 
circumstances required to justify approval of such development 
do not exist in this case; and 



Planning Committee - 27/02/18

5

(ii) In a number of respects the application does not provide 
the information that Local Plan policy C17 on camping and 
caravan facilities says that applications for such development 
should provide to enable their proper assessment.

11. APPEAL DECISION - 5 BOGGS COTTAGES, KEELE ROAD, KEELE 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted  and a report be brought 
before the Planning Committee on the outstanding breach of the 
Enforcement Notice.

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - BROADMEADOW COURT. TPO 189 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order no 189 (2017), Broadmeadow
Court be confirmed.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.17 pm


